
Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

 Murray City Hearing Officer Meeting 
December 14, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. 

The Murray City Hearing Officer will hold a public meeting in the Murray City Council 
Chambers, 5025 South State Street, on Wednesday, December 14, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. 

You may attend the meeting or submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  
Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less, and written comments will be read into the meeting 
record.  Please include your name and contact information,   

BUSINESS ITEM: 

1. Conflict of Interest

VARIANCE 

2. Case #1597 - Anthony Hall Project #22-155 
4733 South Hidden Woods Lane
Fence Height Variance

EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING DWELLING 

3. Case #1598 - Aaron & Betsy Andrews Project #22-162
4734 South Hanauer Street
Expansion of Nonconforming Structure for Corner Side Yard Setback

OTHER BUSINESS 

Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray 
City Recorder (801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is 
Relay Utah at #711.     

On the 29th day of November, 2022, before 5:00 p.m. a copy of the foregoing Notice of Meeting was posted in 
accordance with Section 10-9a-201 through 209, U.C.A.  A copy of this notice was also posted on Murray City’s 
internet website www.murray.utah.gov 

____________________________ 
Jared Hall  
Director  

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
http://www.murray.utah.gov/


Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

AGENDA ITEM #2 - Anthony Hall 
ITEM TYPE: Variance Application 

ADDRESS: 4733 South Hidden Woods Lane MEETING DATE: December 14, 2022 

APPLICANT: 
Anthony Hall, New World 
Investments STAFF: 

Susan Nixon, 
Senior Planner 

PARCEL ID: 22-08-108-055 CASE NUMBER: #1597 

ZONE: R-1-8, Single Family Residential PROJECT NUMBER: 22-155 

SIZE: .57 acre site | 25,059 sq.ft. 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 17.64.020.A of the Murray Land 
Use Ordinance to allow the existing 6-foot high fence to remain within the front 
yard setback area.      
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I. DESCRIPTION of REQUEST  
The subject property is in the Cushing Woods Subdivision located on the north side of 4800 
South.  The subdivision was approved in March of 2005.  A lot consolidation for lots #4 & #5 
was approved by the Planning Commission in February 2021.  The resulting lot #4A, is the 
subject property for this variance.  Tony Hall, owner of both lots #4 and #5 (now lot #4A) is 
wishing to maintain the existing perimeter fence.  At the time the fence was installed, it was 
solely on lot #5.   

The application is for a variance to Section 17.64.0020 of the Murray Land Use Ordinance in 
order to maintain the existing fence within the front yard setback at a height of 6 feet.    

Figure 1: Illustration of lot consolidation. (lot 4A).  

II. LAND USE REGULATIONS

Murray Land Use Ordinance, Section 17.64.020 states  Murray City Land Use Ordinances
17.64.020: FENCE HEIGHT; INTERIOR LOT: states:  "A.   Front Yard Setback Area: No fence, wall,
hedge, or other screening material shall be erected, allowed, or maintained higher than four feet
(4') within any required front yard setback area in all residential zones. Solid opaque type
fencing, walls, hedges, or screens are limited to three feet (3') in height. Other nonsolid fencing
which is seventy five percent (75%) open and presents no visual barriers to adjoining properties
and streets may be constructed to a height not to exceed four feet (4'). In any side or rear yard
area, fencing may be constructed to a maximum height of six feet (6') with standard type fencing
material."
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III.  PROJECT REVIEW 

Background 

The Cushing Woods Subdivision was approved by the Planning Commission on March 3, 2005.  
Twenty feet (20’) front setback variances were granted for Lots 3, 4 & 5 on Feb 14, 2005, by the 
Board of Adjustment.  At that time, Murray City Code allowed for subdivisions to create new 
lots along private roads.  In November of 2007, Section 16.16.090(A) of the Murray City 
Subdivision regulations was amended to prohibit the subdivision of new, single family 
residential lots on private roads. 
 
With the Lot Consolidation approval granted by the Planning Commission in February of 2021, 
one of the conditions were:  "The new lot shall meet the fencing regulations of Section 17.64.020 
with the 20-foot front setback variance.  The existing fence on lot 5 shall be modified to meet the 
requirements. "  The applicant is now wishing to obtain a variance from this requirement.   
 

Access 

Access for the subdivision is via Hidden Woods Lane, an existing 30-foot-wide private lane.  
The proposed lot combination does not impact the existing access.   
 
Applicant’s Narrative and Materials 

The applicant’s written narrative response to the variance analysis form is attached.  The 
applicant indicates "the primary intent of the 6-foot-high fence was to increase the security of 
the property by blocking off the short cut.  Prior the gate and fence having been in place two 
of his cars had been broke into and stolen from his drive and Christmas decorations 
vandalized.  Both cars were returned by the police.  As a separate lot the fence conformed to 
code but following the consolidation of lots 4 and 5 the fence became rezoned as a front fence 
and subject to the new code."     
 
The applicant has provided a site plan and other illustrations depicting the property layout as 
well as the proposed fence variance location.  All are attached to this report for the Hearing 
Officer’s reference and review.    
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               Figure 2: Illustration of fence variance location.  
 

Public Input 

Notices were sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.  Staff received 
two letters in support of this request.  One letter is from Craig Ames, the Manager Cushing 
Woods HOA and the other from Sandra Fullmer, the adjacent neighbor to the south-east .   
Both letters indicate their support for the variance to keep the 6 foot high fence as it currently 
is.   
 

IV. VARIANCE FINDINGS 

Staff analysis and findings for compliance with standards for a variance as contained in Land 
Use Ordinance Section 17.16.060 are listed below.   

A. The literal enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause an unreasonable 
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
land use ordinance. 
 

The subject property is located in the R-1-8, Residential Single-Family Zone.  The applicant’s 
request is based on concerns with the security of the property.  Section 17.64.010 states the 
intent for fence heights: "The purpose for fence regulation provisions is to allow a wide variety 
of fence styles and construction to promote property security, privacy, and architectural 
compatibility. In addition, these regulations are provided to promote vehicular and pedestrian 
safety by requiring safe fence placement and height to allow proper visibility standards." 
 
The only applicable options for better security fencing in a residential zone are: 
"D.   The Planning Commission is authorized to grant additional fence height for buffer fencing 
between commercial and residential zoning districts to a maximum height of eight feet (8'). 
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   F.   Properties exceeding one-half (1/2) acre in size may erect a fence to a height not exceeding 
eight feet (8')." 
The eight-foot height in the above referenced sections are not applicable within the front 
setback area and although the property exceeds the minimum one-half (1/2) acre 
requirement, again, it is applicable for side yard and rear yard areas and must maintain the 
front setback requirements of 3 or 4 feet.   
 
The alternatives provided in code; the literal enforcement of the ordinance cannot represent 
an unreasonable hardship.  Staff finds that the application does not meet this requirement for 
granting a variance. 
  

B. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to 
other properties in the district. 
 
The property owner states there are special circumstances associated with the property are:  
"Lot 4A is at the dead end of a private street with no possibility of future developing taking 
place to the east that might change the current layout and situation.  The fence does not 
impede the sight line of motorists or have a detrimental visual impact on the community.  
Both the HOA and adjacent neighbor (lot 6) support the variance request and have supplied 
letters of support for the fence and gate to remain in place."   Additionally, the applicant 
indicates "The reduction in the fence height would reduce the security that lots 4, 5 (4A) and 6 
currently have and increase our risk by allowing open access to the rear of our properties." 
 
The fact that the property is at a dead end on a private street does show uniqueness to the 
property and does not impede sight visibility from the street.  The only property it could 
potentially affect, is the property owner at lot 6 who has indicated their support of the 
proposed variance.  Staff finds that the application does meet this requirement for granting a 
variance.  
 

C. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other properties in the district. 
 
Security is a substantial property right, but the Land Use Ordinance identifies an 8-foot-high 
fence is allowed for properties greater than 1/2 acre.  While the applicant meets this section of 
the code, it does not apply to the front setback area where the variance is requested; however, 
the proposed variance location would have no impact to another property or safety sight 
visibility.   Staff finds that the variance is not essential for security, but there may be 
justification based on the unusual configuration and uniqueness of the property and location 
on a dead-end private roadway.  Staff finds that the application does not meet this 
requirement for granting a variance.   
 

D. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to the 
public interest. 
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The General Plan calls for this area is intended for residential uses in established/planned 
neighborhoods and to be developed with high quality dwellings and uses. Staff finds the 
proposed variance will not be contrary to that public interest and will add to the neighbor's 
desire and recommends that the application does meet this requirement for granting a 
variance.  
 

E. The spirit of the Land Use Ordinance is observed, and substantial justice done.    
 
The intent of the language in the Land Use Ordinance is clear, and additional options to 
provide security are available.  Staff finds that granting the variance would not violate the 
spirit of the Land Use Ordinance, and that the application does meet this requirement for 
granting a variance.        
 

V. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ANALYSIS 

In determining whether enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the Hearing Officer may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the applicant 
proves that the alleged hardship: 
 

A. Is located on or associated with the property for which a variance is sought. 
 
The alleged hardship is associated with the property for which the variance is sought. 
 

B. Comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general 
to the neighborhood.  Special circumstances must:  (1) Relate to the hardship 
complained of, and (2) Deprive the property owner of privileges granted to other 
properties in the same district. 
 
As established in the variance analysis, the circumstances are peculiar to the property, and 
enforcement of the ownership does not deprive the property owner of rights or privileges 
granted to other properties in this district.    
  

VI.  CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 
In the analysis of the standards for granting a variance as they relate to the subject property, 
Staff finds that the application can be considered to meet some, but not all, of the 
requirements for the granting of a variance. 
 
Based on review and analysis of the application materials, the subject property, surrounding 
area, and applicable sections of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance, Staff finds that the 
application does meet some of  the applicable standards for a variance, with the exception of 
(A) the literal enforcement would cause an unreasonable hardship and (C) granting the 
variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the district. However, in this case there is merit to consider that the literal 
enforcement would affect no one other than the subject property and is supported by the 
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adjacent property owners and could be argued that it would be essential to the enjoyment of 
the applicant's substantial property right. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested 
variance to the requirements of Sections 17.64.020.A. of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance.    



 

Public Notice Dated November 29h, 2022 

Murray City Public Works Building | 4646 South 500 West | Murray | Utah | 84123 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

 

HEARING OFFICER  
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
December 14, 2022, 12:30 PM 

 
This notice is to inform you of a public meeting scheduled before the Murray City Hearing Officer for 
Wednesday, December 14, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. in the Murray City Municipal Council Chambers located 
at 5025 South State Street regarding the following application: Anthony Hall is requesting a variance to 
allow the existing 6 foot high fence to remain along the front property line for the property located at 
4733 South Hidden Woods Lane. Please see the attached plans.  You may attend the meeting in person 
to provide public comment, or you may submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  
 
Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less and will be read into the meeting record.  

                    

Area of 
variance  

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov


Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 

 

 
This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 300 feet of the subject property.  If 
you have questions or comments concerning this proposal, please call Susan Nixon with the Murray City 
Planning Division at 801-270-2430, or email snixon@murray.utah.gov.    
 

 
                                                           

                

mailto:srios@murray.utah.gov
mailto:srios@murray.utah.gov
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4733 & 4737 South Hidden Woods Lane
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4733 & 4737 South Hidden Woods Lane
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Zoning
Class

G-O
R-1-8
R-M-15
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rt!E S!A!C OF UTAH ! FUF!!HEF.' CERTIFY Tl1Ar E!Y AUIHOR!TY OF THE OWNERS, I 
HAVE MADE A SU!?VEY OF THE TRACT OF LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND 
DESCRIBED BELOW, AND HAVE SUFJDlVIDtD SAi!J TRACT OF LAND INTO LOTS AND 
S'7F?£-E.7s: HE"REAf.TEH.: TO BE" K1VrJW/\/ AS' TFl-F 

CUSHING WOODS SUBDIVISION 
AND THAT SAME iiAS BEEN CORRECTLY SUR'v'E'!'.ED AND STAKED ON TiiE GROUND 
AS SHOWN ON THIS F'LA7: 

BEC'il~}J\Ji;VG AT ,A, POlNT Ot•./ THE t.f(JRT.1-1 Ft/G.HT·-{JF---WAY Lil\/£ OF- A1iJRRAY HOLLADA'r' 
RO.AD, SAID POINT t?EltVG; .S'OU171 915.506 p·£13:T AN{J SO!JTF! 83"14',}Q., t-,AST ,4L01V<? 
,SA!{J /VOF?T/-/ .R/(]f-l!··-Of--·-WAY LINE .596.58t8 FfI~r f'f?(JM THE tJORTH~11E5;T COR/\lt-fi! 
OF SECTION 8, lOWNSH!P 2 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST, SAL r LAKE BASE AND 
.ME-RIDIA:\i, !SAID f-30/!\'T ALSO BE!NC ,1X'7lJTI-! 83"14'30" £'/AST .4LO/VC i7-1E~ A!fO/'./UMENT 
LINE 853.295 FEET AND NORTH 07'28'73" EAST 33.00 FCET FROM SALT LAl\E 
COU/\/!Y MONUMENT AT T!IE iNTEFcsr:criON OF SAID MURRAY f!DUADAY ROAD ANO 
LINCfJLN STREET AND RUNNING THFNCF NORTH 07'28'73' CAST 171.91 Ff:EI; 
THENCE EA.ST i 15.08 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE LAND CONVEYED TO L 
CL.ARK CUSHING AND ANITA CUSHING BY DEED RECOROED OCTOBER 30, 1987 AS 
ENT/?Y NO. 4543747 iN BOOK 5975 AT RAGE i033, THENCE NORTi-1 00'04'30" 
WLS( 215.9.06 FEET; T!-iENCE NORTH, B0'04';J!J" WEST 201.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
66'74'313" WES/ 763.69 fEET, 7HENCF SOUTH 0·04'30" £AST .'76.50; ~'!ENCE 
SOUTH 78°18'58" EAST 88..72 FEET; TiiENOE SOUTH 20.74 !'EE!; THENCE SOUTH 
8·4 "4.9 '4-9" £liST 91. 53 FI-ET; T!--ff:-,f\Jct- S'O·U TH OfJ" 73'15" M'£5'T 11 ;?, 11 Ff-ET T(J 
SiJ.fD lvOF?TH .RIG.f.IT·--Of.---WAY L/iV[~' Tl!tfV()l-.:· ,()'()LtTri 8,3" 14 1,_JO" £~1sr 4?.£f.9 FEL"T !V 
THE PO!fiT OF !3EG!NNING. 

CONTAINS 121,050 SO. n. OR 2JB ACRES AND 7 LOTS 

' 
/ ! 

/: 
I 

\ ,,/ Ii 
-~L #c;~~----~~~:~-~1~------- -~---! __ .,,._ 

RAlV[)y· f':J. SA4!TH \. 
' LICENSE No. 5152708 

KNOW ALL. MEN BY IHESE PRESENTS THAT I/WE, 7HF UNDERSIGNED OWNEF!(S) OF 
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT or LAND, HAVING CAUSED THE SAME TO FIF 
SUB!J!VlD£!J !l'<JT<) l.OT~; J\!v'f) S>TRl:t·l,5 7"C,) B-E 1-fE.'REAFTER f>(NOW!\! /:.S TH£-

CUSHING WOODS SUBDIVISION 
DO HEREBY OEOICATE FOFI F'ERF'ETUAL USE OF THE PUBUC ALL PARCELS OF L~ND 

SHOWN. ON Tf!IS Pc.;AT AS INTENDED FOR.PUBL./C USEJ..~.l.TNSS WHEREOF !/WE 
!!AVE HEREUNTO SET OUT HAND THIS i !'z#.DA'Y OF_ . ·. .·.· " 2005 AD. 

I 

CFIAIG AMES, 
AMES GROUP 

DATE 

/ .-..,J·~~- /1''7 , I 
ON T!i!S c,J ,l) _:__, DAY OF, '{;,"lil'l::-;,·"ftD,, 2005 PER3,0NAU'( AF'PEARED 8£/T!F!E MC, 
CFIA!C AMES, MEMBFR OF' THC AMEsiifROUP LLC. AND ACKNOWLEDGEO TO Mt• ll!A r TNEY ARE DULY 
J.iJ7HORIZ!:-,') TO EXECUTE TttE (OREClO/NG OWNER'S Df:..7J'if:;;!iTiON. 

'" ,,, , 
'. ' . .t "",,-,,i / "'· #' .' ... ~,~*' ·I. . lt"'t < •• 

-·-..- '·- if -;j ' J. ' J -· "' ' ~i£~.~1-~-€l~St.~·' " ~·~~1'.'.:;J'.k':".:::::20',fl~:L-1""---f "'fi,/) ¥ ~' t,.r,,, ... ,./'rk"' ,/ "' '"'···· 
MY' COMMISSION EXPIRES"" SIDING AT' • , N(!r/f,, ' PUBLIC 

•' 

CUSHING WOODS SUBDIVISION 
A SUBDIVISION BEING LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUAfiTEJ{ SECTION 8, 

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, fl.ANGE I EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN 

SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN 

SALT LAk'E COUNTY RECOf?DER 
-~--·------------·--·--·--··----·- ···- --~-------- ' - --

S'TATE- ()f- UTAl·i, (;{JU/'/Tr" <JF SALT LAKE, REC(JRDl:~D AlVD FILED AT 

/HE k'EQUEST Of ·---1H-~-~------·---.. ------.,,---
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From: Sandy Williams
To: Susan Nixon; Antony Hall; Craig Ames
Subject: Variance
Date: Thursday, July 28, 2022 10:25:37 AM

I live next to Antony Hall and I would like to request variance for the fence between us.
I do NOT want to fence to be lowered 
Sandra Fullmer

mailto:skwilliams301@gmail.com
mailto:snixon@murray.utah.gov
mailto:tonyhall@hotmail.com
mailto:amesgroup16@gmail.com


Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

AGENDA ITEM # 3 – Aaron & Betsy Andrews 
ITEM TYPE: Expansion of a Non-Conforming Use/Building 

ADDRESS: 4734 South Hanauer Street MEETING DATE: December 14, 2022 

APPLICANT: 
Mark Hardy for Aaron & Betsy 
Andrews STAFF: 

Susan Nixon,  
Senior Planner 

PARCEL ID: 22-06-357-010 CASE NUMBER: 1598 

ZONE: 
R-1-6, Low/Medium Density 
Single Family PROJECT NUMBER: PZ-22-162 

SIZE: 0.27-acre lot | 1,302 ft2 existing residence 

REQUEST: 
The applicant would like to expand 1,055 ft2 t   to the existing dwelling. The home 
is currently nonconforming to the corner side yard setback regulations as 
written in Section 17.96.080 of the Land Use Ordinance.  

Area of Expansion 
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 I. LAND USE ORDINANCE  
Section 17.52.040 of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance allows for a building or structure 
occupied by a nonconforming use, or a building that is nonconforming as to height, area, or 
yard regulations to be added to, enlarged, or moved to another location on the lot subject to 
review by the Hearing Officer. The building on the subject property is nonconforming to side 
and rear regulations. The proposed changes will reduce the non-conformity and allow the 
property owner to add a second story.  

II. PROJECT REVIEW

Subject Property + Background

The subject property is a single-family residence located on the southwest corner of Hanauer
and Regal Streets.  Salt Lake County records show that the property was built in 1907 and
remodeled in 1995.  The applicant provided the setbacks as shown below:

Existing Proposed Required 
North Corner Side 
(remain the same) 

10'1" Remain the 
same 

Minimum of 
20’, both sides 
must equal 28’ 

South Side Yard 
(no changes) 

33'4" No changes Minimum of 8’, 
both sides 
must equal 20’ 

Rear Yard 83' 68'6" *15’
Front yard 
(no changes) 

28'2” No changes 25’ 

* Homes constructed prior to 1987 are allowed a 15' rear yard setback per Code Section
17.96.080.D.   "Rear Yard: The minimum depth of the rear yard shall be twenty five feet (25'). 
Single-family structures which existed prior to April 7, 1987, shall meet a fifteen foot (15') rear 
yard setback requirement."  Staff has determined that the property is nonconforming to the 
corner side yard (north side) setback and the proposed addition would require a request to 
the hearing office for an expansion of a nonconforming structure.  

Proposed Addition 

The applicant’s request for an expansion is to allow the property owner to remodel and add 
on to the rear of the home.  The request will not bring the property into full compliance and 
will maintain the existing side yard setback nonconformity.  For this reason, staff supports the 
applicant’s request.  

The proposed addition will slightly reduce the rear yard setback from approximately 83' to 
68'6".  The proposed rear yard setback with the addition is 68’6” and is much larger than the 
minimum required of 15 feet.   Staff does not anticipate that the requested addition to the 
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home will increase the existing nonconformity on the property or cause a burden to 
neighboring property owners.  

 Figure 1: Applicants proposed site plan 

III. PUBLIC NOTICE & COMMENT

Forty-eight (48) notices of the public hearing were mailed to all property owners within 300
feet of the subject property.  As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any
comments on the request.

IV. FINDINGS

The Hearing Officer acting as the Murray City Appeal Authority may authorize approval of an
addition, enlargement, or moving of a structure occupied by a nonconforming use or a
structure that is nonconforming as to height, area, or yard regulations subject to the following
findings:

The proposed 
addition does not 
expand the 
existing non-
conforming 
setbacks, it will 
maintain the 
existing setback. 
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1. The addition to, enlargement of, or moving of the building will be in harmony with
one or more of the purposes of this title;

The proposed addition is in harmony with the purpose of the R-1-6, Single Family
Residential Zone that promotes and encourages family life by adding square footage to an
existing single-family dwelling.

The proposed addition is in harmony with the following statements that are located in
Section 17.04.020(D), (F), and (H) of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance:

• Preserve and create a favorable environment for the citizens and visitors of the city.
o Reinvestment in existing dwellings contributes to a favorable environment for the

citizens of the city.
• Foster the city's residential, business, and industrial development.

o The proposed addition would allow for a more useable single-family home in an
established area of Murray.

• Promote the development of a wholesome, serviceable, and attractive city resulting
from an orderly, planned use of resources.
o Reinvestment in this home will increase the property’s value, and neighboring

home values in the area as well.

2. That the proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands
located in the vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure.

Staff finds that the proposed addition will not impose any burden upon the lands located
in the vicinity of the nonconforming structure. Staff does not have or anticipate any
concerns with the proposed request.

V. CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION 

Based on a review and analysis of the submitted material and applicable sections of the 
Murray City Land Use Ordinance, Staff finds that the proposal meets the standards for an 
expansion of a nonconforming structure and recommends APPROVAL subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The applicant shall obtain the appropriate Murray City Building Permits necessary
for the proposed addition.

2. The proposed addition shall meet the setbacks as described on the proposed site plan.



4734 South Hanauer Street R-1-6 Zone 



Public Notice Dated November 29, 2022 

Murray City Public Works Building | 4646 South 500 West | Murray | Utah | 84123 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

HEARING OFFICER  
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
December 14, 2022, 12:30 PM 

This notice is to inform you of a public meeting scheduled before the Murray City Hearing Officer for 
Wednesday, December 14, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. in the Murray City Municipal Council Chambers located 
at 5025 South State Street regarding the following application: Mark Hardy, representing Aaron & Betsy 
Andrews, is requesting an expansion of a non-conforming structure with regards to the corner side 
(north side) setback, in order to remodel and expand the existing home on the property located at 
4734 South Hanauer Street. Please see the attached plans.  You may attend the meeting in person to 
provide public comment, or you may submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  

Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less and will be read into the meeting record. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 300 feet of the subject property.  If 
you have questions or comments concerning this proposal, please call Susan Nixon with the Murray City 
Planning Division at 801-270-2430, or email snixon@murray.utah.gov.    

Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray City Recorder 
(801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is Relay Utah at #711.   

N 

Area of Expansion 

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
mailto:zsmallwood@murray.utah.gov
mailto:zsmallwood@murray.utah.gov


Murray City Public Works Building 4646 South 500 West Murray, Utah 84123 
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From: Chris Brown
To: Susan Nixon
Subject: For Murray City Planning Meeting Scheduled for 12:30pm on December 14, 2022
Date: Monday, December 5, 2022 11:13:19 AM

Susan Nixon,

   This is regarding Aaron and Betsy Andrews' request for expansion at
4734 South Hanauer Street.

   I own a home at 4748 South Hanauer Street, the second house south of
the subject property.

   Please record my support of both their home expansion as well as
expansion within the setback on the North side.

Thank you,

Chris Brown
4748 Hanauer St.
Murray, UT
801-990-3956

mailto:chris@vpxp.com
mailto:snixon@murray.utah.gov
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